
Status.Canference; 
Date: 	September 16, 2013 
Time: 	8:30 a.m. 
Dept.: 	43 

2 

3 

4 

5 

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 
Jeffrey M. Oderman (State Bar No, 63765) 
ioderman@rutan.com   
William M, Mitu-ticorerta (State Bar No. 77309) 
bmarticorenaArutan.com   
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400 
Costa Mesa, Cali fornia 92626-1931 
Telephone; 714-641-5100 
Facsimile: 	714-546-9035 

VENTURA 
iUPER1OR COURT 

pn D 
SEP 0 6 2013 

PLANET 
ExecutIve OfAcer and clerk 

puty 

ARNOLD, LAROCHELLE, MATHEWS, VANCONAS & ZIRBEL, LLP 	Malta A. Ago 
Dennis LaRochelle (State Bar No. 71599) 
dlarochellegatozlaw.com   
300 Esplanade Drive, Suite 300 
Oxnard, CA 93036 

Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants 
CASITAS MUNICIPAL WA! ER DISTRICT and 
CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1 
(OJAI) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF VENTURA 

Case No, 56-2013-00433986-CU-WM-VTA 

RESPONDENTSVDEFENDANTS' 
STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT 

Date Action Filed: March 26, 2013 

Responden ts/De fenthmts. 

28 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, 
a quasi -municipal corporation, CASITAS 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT 
NO. 2013-1 (OJAI), a purported community 
facilities district, ALL PERSONS 
INTERESTED IN THE VALIDITY OF 
CAS1TAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
RESOLUTIONS NOS. 13-12, 13-13, AND 
13-14 and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, 

GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY, 
a Califomias,orporation, 

Petitioner/Plaintiff, 

vs.  

RUIRM a TUCKer, LLP 

Pllotnoys of IOW 
j12/029511S-00111 
6111368.1 a04/05/13 	RESPONDENTS' DEFENDANTS' STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT 



Respondents/Defendants Casitas Municipal Water District and Casitas Municipal Water 

District Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) submit the following Status Conference 

Statement to the Court with respect to the Status Conference that is scheduled to be held in this 

matter on September 16, 2013. 

Petitioner/Plaintiff Golden State Water Company ("GSW") filed this action on March 26, 

2013, seeking to invalidate the formation of Casitas Municipal Water District Community 

Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai), the sale of community facilities district ("CFD") bonds, and 

the expenditure of the CFD bond proceeds for various purposes. In its June 10, 2013, Minute 

Order, the Court ruled that GSW's action "is premature" since, under Government Code Sections 

53341 and 53359, "the time for commencing such an action is 'within 30 days after' the [CFD] 

special election" and the special election had not been held prior to this action being filed. 

(Minute Order, page 4.) 

The CFD special election was held on August 27, 2013. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is 

a certified copy of the Ventura County Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters' certification of the 

results of the canvass of the election. The CFD measure passed by an overwhelming vote of 2,154 

"yes" votes to 310 "no" votes, or 87.42% in favor of the CFD. 

Dated: September 	, 2013 	 RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 
Jelftcy M. Oiderman 
Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants 
CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT and CASITAS MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT COMMUNITY 
FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1 (OJAI) 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

112/029518-0001 
6117368.1 a09/05/13 RESPONDENTS'/DEFENDANTS' STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT 

Rutan & Tucker, LLP 

attorneys at law 

By: 

-2- 



EXHIBIT "A" 



.TIFICATION OF COM Y LI /REGISTRAR Or VOTERS 
OF THE.)ESULTS OE THE CANVASS OF THE 

AUGUST 71, 7.013 CASTS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY .-:,CILITIES DISTRICTI.O. 2013-1 (OJAI) ELECTION 

Sate of Califern" 
County of VeL.Jr; 

I, [1 	A. LUNN, County Clerk/Registrar of Voters of said County, do hereby 
certify that, in pursuance to the provisions of Elections Code Section 15300, et seq., I 
did canvass the results of the votes cast in the Casitas Municipal Water District 
Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) Election held in said County on August 
27, 2013 for the measure that was submitted to the vote of the voters, and that the 
Statement of Votes Cast to which this certificate is attached, is full, true and correct. 

I hereby set my hand and official seal this 29th day of August 2013, at the County 
of Ventura. 

IIIIAM< A. LUNN, CERA)  
Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters 
County of Ventura 
State of California 



CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 
(Elections Code Section 15372) 

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO, 2013-1 (OJAI) ELECTION 

MEASURE "V" 

AUGUST 27, 2013 

State of California 
County of Ventura 

I, MARK A. LUNN, Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters of the County of Ventura, 

State of California, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct Canvass of the 

Ballots Cast for and against Measure "V" for the Casitas Municipal Water District 

Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) Election held on August 27, 2013. 

I certify that the total ballots cast at the Casitas Municipal Water District Community 

Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) Election are as follows: 

PRECINCT 
BALLOTS CAST 

VOTE BY MAIL 	 TOTAL 
BALLOTS CAST 	 BALLOTS CAST 

    

    

	

968 	 1,499 	 2,467 

I further certify that the total votes cast on Measure "V" are as follows: 

PRECINCT 	VOTE BY MAIL 	 TOTAL 

	

MEASURE "V" 
	

VOTE 	 VOTE 	 VOTE 

BONDS YES 854 1,300 2,154 
BONDS NO 113 197 310 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal 

this 29th day of August, 2013. 

MARK A. LUNN, CERA 
Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters 
County of Ventura 



8/29/13 12:22 PM 
	

COUNTY OF VENTURA Statemt 	, Vote 
	

1 of 1 

August 27, 2013 
	

VEN_20130827E 

140002 

NON-PARTISAN CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT CFD 

1R
eg

is
tr

a
ti

on
  

B
al

lo
ts

  C
as

t  

T
ur

no
u

t  (
%

)  

B
O

N
D

S
 Y

E
S

  

!

B
O

N
D

S
 N

O
 

1302. MB East Ojai #107/108/10 	23 0 0.00 0 6 

1302 - MB East Ojai #107/108/101 	23 18 78,26 18 c 
2902 - Matilija#102 	2902 	 322 101 31.37 89 11 

2902 .Matilija#102 - Vote By Mall 	322 116 36.02 18 

2901- MB Matilija 4103/111/113- 	82 0 000 9 0 

2904- MB MatIllJa #103/111/113- 	82 51 62 20 42 e 
2040- MB MatIliJa #121/122 	294 	13 a atm 0 

2040- MB Matilija #121/122. Vol, 	13 9 69,23 

4030- MB Ojai 8101 	4030 	 124 0 (Nu 
4030- MB Ojai #101 - Vote By ME 	124 94 75,81 70 24 

4032 .0jait/102/103 	4032 	1622 367 22.63 328 39 

4032- Ojai #102/103 - Vote By M. 	1622 454 27.95 400 54 

4038- Ojai #105AL/104 	4038 	2324 500 21,51 437 63 

4036- Ojai #105AL/104 - Vote By 	2324 587 25,26 513 73 

4048 . MB Ojai #110 	4048 	 110 0 0.00 C 0 

4048 - MB Ojai #110 - Vote By MF 	110 64 5818 5 8 e 
4054 - MB Ojai #113/114 	4054 	176 0 000 0 

4054 - MB Ojai 0113/114 - Vote 6 	176 106 60 23 92 14 

Precinct Totals 	 4796 968 20 18 854 113 

Vote By Mail Totals 	 4796 1499 31.26 1300 197 

Grand Totals 	 4796 2457 51 44 2154 310 

2616 CONGRESS 	 4796 2467 51 44 2154 310 

1916 SENATE 	 4796 2467 51 44 2154 310 

3715 ASSEMBLY 	 4796 2467 51 44 2154 310 

Board or Equalization 3rd 	 4796 2467 51 44 2154 310 

I 	LII-'h U16 I Hit: I 	 4/#b 245/ 51 44 2154 310 

VENTURA 	 4796 2467 51 44 2154 310 

C ITY OF OJAI 	 4356 2172 4988 1898 273 

1ST SUPE DIST-UNINCORPOFt, 	440 295 67 05 255 37 



Completed Precincts: 	9 of 9 

4,796 Total Registration 

Election Day Ballots Cast 
Vote By Mail Ballots Cast 
Total Ballots Cast 

968 20.18% 
1,499 31.26% 
2,467 51_44% 

BONDS YES 
BONDS NO 

2,154 87.42% 
310 12_58% 

REGISTRATION & TURNOUT 
County of Ventura 

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT CFD 

Completed Precincts: 	9 of 9 

County of Ventura Official Final 
Cumulative Totals 

VEN_20130827_E 

August 27, 2013 

Run Date/Time: 	29/13 12:02:41 PM 	 Page 1 of 1 



PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

Golden State Water Company v. Casitas Municipal Water District, et al. 
Ventura County Superior Court Case No. 56-2013-00433986-CU-WM-VTA 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF C ANGE 

I am employed by the law office of Rutan & Tucker, LLP in the County of Orange, State of 
California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is 
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400, Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931. 

On September 5, 2013, I served on the interested parties in said action the within: 

SPONDENTS'DEFENDANTS' STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT 

by placing a true copy thereof in sealed envelope(s) addressed as stated on the following page. 

In the course of my employment with Rutan & Tucker, LLP, I have, through first-hand 
personal observation, become readily familiar with Rutan & Tucker, LLP's practice of collection 
and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. Under that 
practice I deposited such envelope(s) in an out-box for collection by other personnel of Rutan & 
Tucker, LLP, and for ultimate posting and placement with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day 
in the ordinary course of business. If the customary business practices of Rutan & Tucker, LLP 
with regard to collection and processing of correspondence and mailing were followed, and I am 
confident that they were, such envelope(s) were posted and placed in the United States mail at 
Costa Mesa, California, that same date. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is 
presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date 
of deposit for mailing in affidavit. 

Executed on September 5, 2013, at Costa Mesa, California. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Janette Hollmer 
(Type or print name) 	 (Signature) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

112/029518-0001 
5473881.1 a09/05/13 



PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL  

Golden State Water Company v. Casitas Municipal Water District, et al. 
Ventura County Superior Court Case No. 56-2013-00433986-CU-WM-VTA 

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP 
	

Attorneys for Petitioner GOLDEN STATE 
George M. Soneff 
	

WATER COMPANY 
David T. Moran 
11355 West Olympic Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614 

Phone: (310) 312-4000 
Fax: 	(310) 312-4224 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

112/029518-0001 

5473881.1 a09/05/13 


