2	611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, Cali fornia 92626-1931 Telephone: 714-641-5100	VENTURA SUPERIOR COURT FIT FIT  SEP 0 6 2013  MICHAEL D. PLANET Executive Officer and Clerk BY:							
	ARNOLD, LAROCHELLE, MATHEWS, VAN	CONAS & ZIRBEL, LLP Malla A. Acosta							
7	Dennis LaRochelle (State Bar No. 71599) <a href="mailto:dlarochelle@atozlaw.com">dlarochelle@atozlaw.com</a> 300 Esplanade Drive, Suite 300								
8	,								
9 10	Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT and CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT								
11	COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 20  (OJAI)	013-1							
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	IE STATE OF CALIFORNIA							
13	FOR THE COUN	TY OF VENTURA							
14									
15	GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY, a California corporation,	Casc No. 56-2013-00433986-CU-WM-VTA							
16	* .	IN INCOMPANIES AND PROPERTY AND							
17	Petitioner/Plaintiff,	RESPONDENTS'/DEFENDANTS' STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT							
	VS.	Status Conference:							
19	CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation, CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT	Date: September 16, 2013 Time: 8:30 a.m. Dept.: 43							
20	COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1 (OJAI), a purported community								
21	facilities district, ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE VALIDITY OF	Date Action Filed: March 26, 2013							
22									
·	Respondents/Defendants.								
24	Respondents/ Detendants.								
. 25									
26   27									
28									
Rutan & Tucker, LLP attorneys at law	112/029518-0001 6117368.1 a09/05/13 RESPONDENTS'/DEFENDANTS' ST	TATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT							

1	Respondents/Defendants Casitas Municipal Water District and Casitas Municipal Water
2	District Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) submit the following Status Conference
3	Statement to the Court with respect to the Status Conference that is scheduled to be held in this
4	matter on September 16, 2013.
5	Petitioner/Plaintiff Golden State Water Company ("GSW") filed this action on March 26,
6	2013, seeking to invalidate the formation of Casitas Municipal Water District Community
7	Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai), the sale of community facilities district ("CFD") bonds, and
8	the expenditure of the CFD bond proceeds for various purposes. In its June 10, 2013, Minute
9	Order, the Court ruled that GSW's action "is premature" since, under Government Code Sections
10	53341 and 53359, "the time for commencing such an action is 'within 30 days after' the [CFD]
11	special election" and the special election had not been held prior to this action being filed.
12	(Minute Order, page 4.)
13	The CFD special election was held on August 27, 2013. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is
14	a certified copy of the Ventura County Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters' certification of the
15	results of the canvass of the election. The CFD measure passed by an overwhelming vote of 2,154
16	"yes" votes to 310 "no" votes, or 87.42% in favor of the CFD.
17	Dated: September 5, 2013 RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
18	
19	By: Jeffrey M. Oderman
20	Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants  CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER
21	DISTRICT and CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT COMMUNITY
22	FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1 (OJAI)
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

## CERTIFICATION OF COUNTY CLERK/REGISTRAR OF VOTERS OF THE RESULTS OF THE CANVASS OF THE AUGUST 27, 2013 CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1 (OJAI) ELECTION

State of California
County of Ventura

I, MARK A. LUNN, County Clerk/Registrar of Voters of said County, do hereby certify that, in pursuance to the provisions of Elections Code Section 15300, et seq., I did canvass the results of the votes cast in the Casitas Municipal Water District Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) Election held in said County on August 27, 2013 for the measure that was submitted to the vote of the voters, and that the Statement of Votes Cast to which this certificate is attached, is full, true and correct.

I hereby set my hand and official seal this 29th day of August 2013, at the County of Ventura.



MARK A. LUNN, CERA

Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters

County of Ventura State of California

## CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY CLERK (Elections Code Section 15372)

## CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1 (OJAI) ELECTION MEASURE "V"

AUGUST 27, 2013

State of California
County of Ventura
SS.

I, MARK A. LUNN, Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters of the County of Ventura, State of California, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct Canvass of the Ballots Cast for and against Measure "V" for the Casitas Municipal Water District Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) Election held on August 27, 2013.

I certify that the total ballots cast at the Casitas Municipal Water District Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Ojai) Election are as follows:

PRECINCT	VOTE BY MAIL	TOTAL
BALLOTS CAST	BALLOTS CAST	<u>BALLOTS CAST</u>
968	1,499	2,467

I further certify that the total votes cast on Measure "V" are as follows:

MEASURE "V"	PRECINCT VOTE	VOTE BY MAIL VOTE	TOTAL VOTE			
BONDS YES	854	1,300	2,154			
BONDS NO	113	197	310			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 29th day of August, 2013.

MARK A. LUNN, CERA

Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters

County of Ventura

140002	NON-PARTISAN CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT CFD											
	Registration	Ballots Cast	Turnout (%)	BONDS YES	BONDS NO							
1302 - MB East Ojai #107/108/108 1302 - MB East Ojai #107/108/108 2902 - Malilija#102 2902 2902 - Malilija#102 - Vote By Malil 2904 - MB Malilija #103/111/113-	23 23 322 322 62	0 18 101 116 0	0.00 78.26 31.37 36.02 0.00	ı	9 11 8 18 0 0							
2904 - MB Matilija #103/111/113-1 2940 - MB Matilija #121/122 294 2940 - MB Matilija #121/122 - Vot 4030 - MB Ojai #101 4030 4030 - MB Ojai #101 - Vote By Me	82 13 13 124 124	51 0 9 0 94	62.20 0.00 69.23 0.00 75.81	7	0 0 9 0 0 0 0 24							
4032 - Ojai #102/103 4032 4032 - Ojai #102/103 - Vote By Mi 4038 - Ojai #105AL/104 4038 4038 - Ojai #105AL/104 - Vote By 4048 - MB Ojai #110 4046	1622 1622 2324 2324 110	367 454 500 587	22.63 27.99 21.51 25.26 0.00	32 40 43 51	0 54 7 63							
4048 - MB Ojai #110 - Vote By Me 4054 - MB Ojai #113/114 4054 4054 - MB Ojai #113/114 - Vote B	110 176 176	64 0 106	58 18 0 00 60 23	5	8 6 0 0							
Precinct Totals  Vote By Mail Totals	4796 4796	968 1499	20 18 31.26	130			! ! !					
Grand Totals	4796	2467	51 44	215	4 310							
26th CONGRESS  19th SENATE  37th ASSEMBLY  Board of Equalization 3rd	4796 4796 4796 4796	2467 2467 2467 2467	51 44 51 44 51 44 51 44	215 215 215 215	310 310							
Board of Equalization 3rd  1st SUPE DISTRICT  VENTURA  CITY OF OJAI	4796 4796 4796	2467 2467 2467 2172	51 44 51 44 51 44 49.86	215 215 189	310 4 310							
1ST SUPE DIST-UNINCORPORA	440	295	67.05	25	1					*************		

County of Ventura

Official Final
Cumulative Totals

VEN\_20130827\_E August 27, 2013

REGISTRATION & TURNOUT
County of Ventura

Completed Precincts: 9 of 9
Total Registration 4,796

Election Day Ballots Cast 968 20.18%
Vote By Mail Ballots Cast 1,499 31.26%
Total Ballots Cast 2,467 51.44%

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT CFD

Completed Precincts:

9 of 9

BONDS YES BONDS NO

2,154 87.42% 310 12.58%

1 PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 2 Golden State Water Company v. Casitas Municipal Water District, et al. Ventura County Superior Court Case No. 56-2013-00433986-CU-WM-VTA 3 4 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE I am employed by the law office of Rutan & Tucker, LLP in the County of Orange, State of 5 California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is 6 611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400, Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931. 7 On September 5, 2013, I served on the interested parties in said action the within: 8 RESPONDENTS'DEFENDANTS' STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT by placing a true copy thereof in sealed envelope(s) addressed as stated on the following page. 10 In the course of my employment with Rutan & Tucker, LLP, I have, through first-hand personal observation, become readily familiar with Rutan & Tucker, LLP's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. Under that 11 practice I deposited such envelope(s) in an out-box for collection by other personnel of Rutan & Tucker, LLP, and for ultimate posting and placement with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day 12 in the ordinary course of business. If the customary business practices of Rutan & Tucker, LLP with regard to collection and processing of correspondence and mailing were followed, and I am 13 confident that they were, such envelope(s) were posted and placed in the United States mail at 14 Costa Mesa, California, that same date. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. 16 Executed on September 5, 2013, at Costa Mesa, California. 17 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 18 Admittes 19 Janette Hollmer (Type or print name) 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

## PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL Golden State Water Company v. Casitas Municipal Water District, et al. Ventura County Superior Court Case No. 56-2013-00433986-CU-WM-VTA Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP George M. Soneff David T. Moran Attorneys for Petitioner GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY 11355 West Olympic Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614 Phone: (310) 312-4000 (310) 312-4224 Fax: